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being effected are through the winding up of the Joint Technical Group on Transport Planning and the Planning Advisers’ Offices in Lucknow and Patna,

Statement

Post .No.

Adviser/Joint Secretary 3

Member Secretary Research Programmes Committee/Chief 2

Director/Joint Director 7
Senior Economist/Junior
Economist 10

Senior Research Officer/
Research Officer/Assistant
Editor 12

Private Secretary/Assistant Private Secretary/Steno-

grapher Grade I 14
Investigator 10
Clerk 10
Class 1V posts 9

Total "

Conference of non-Aligned Nations for Peace Talks on Vietnam and Middle
East situation

1160, SHRI PREM CHAND
VERMA:

SHRI RAMAVATAR BSHAS-
TRI:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the President of Yugoslavia has taken initiative for peace talks on Vietnam and Middle East on behalf of nom-
aligned nations and has proposed afresh a Conference of non-aligned nations;

(b) if so, whether any communication from the President of Yugo-

APRIL 10, 1968

Writtzn Answers 3226

slavia has been received by Government of India or any consultations. made through our Ambassador or Envoy deputed by the Government of Yugoslavia; and

(c) if so,
thereto?

Government’s reactiom

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT):
(a) to (¢). In a recent letter which the President of Yugoslavia addressed to the Prime Minister of India, he suggested exploring the possibility of holding a conference of non-aligned nations. In her reply, the Prime Minister has welcomed the idea indicating that such a conference would need careful preparation and detailed consultations.

Taran

*1161. ot gww W wAW :
a1 d3fww-wrd T qg q@ WX Fr
Laul

(%) ¥t ag &= & fF g arfay
+ qUd go afafa ¥ fawmfe o
T fFd e &

(@) 71 ag ot 7w ¢ f& &=
aifaEl & qdgqe # o A wE ot ;

(r) || 6 STAD 1968 ®
foreg Aswftm gl agara v & fp Hraryes sfawial 1 §9 gor arfaay Fam ¥ Qo wrd of gw e
W g ; o

(w) afzgt, @ #ar gw arfaay
A OOA AT FA Y TGE IJAH
AT & T A I AN AT qFER
F7 faae § ?

W¥fe-wrd e § Iaeefr (i gtaam fag) : (F) 0 Tt


3227 Writtew Answers CHAITRA 21, 1890 (SAKA) Written Answers 3238
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Fighting forces
*1162, SHRI BENI SHANKER

SHARMA: Will the Minister of DB~
FENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is perfect coordination between the different Branches of our fighting forces;

(b) if so, whether they ever do some exercise to test the efficacy of the co-ordinating system; and

(¢) whether he has ever attended such exercises and felt satisfied with théir performance?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Yes, Bir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Yes, Sir,

Atmosphere in ,Defence establish-
* Messes|Clubs|Institutes

*1163. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK:
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that atmosphere in Defence Establishments particularly in Defence Officers’
Messes, Clubs and Institutes continues to be more English than Indian as was the case in pre-Independence days;

(b) whether it is also a fact that even in the matter of portraits put up in the Defence Officers’ Messes,.
Indian Military heroes do not find any place;

(c) whether this situation creates
& psychological barrier between the Officers and Other Ranks of the Defence Forces, which is neither conducive to efficiency nor to the creation of the fellow-feeling between the Officers and Other Ranks; and

(d) if so, the steps Government contemplate to improve the situation:
in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCR

(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a)
No, Sir, .
(b) No, Sir,
(¢) No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise.
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